

S274671

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ERIK ADOLPH,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF;  
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIONEL HARPER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three,  
Case Nos. G059860, G060198

Orange County Superior Court  
Case No. 30-2019-01103801  
The Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Presiding

---

SODERSTROM LAW PC  
Jamin S. Soderstrom  
1 Park Plaza, Suite 600  
Irvine, California 92614  
Tel.: (949) 667-4700  
Fax: (949) 424-8091  
jamin@soderstromlawfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	8
I. The Plaintiff In A PAGA Action Has The Same Rights And Interests As The State In Prosecuting All Alleged Violations For All Affected Employee .....	8
II. The Plaintiff In A PAGA Action Does Not Lose Statutory Standing Simply Because An Arbitration Agreement Requires Piecemeal Litigation.....	11
III. The Plaintiff In A PAGA Action Only Needs To Suffer “One Or More” Of The Alleged Violations To Have Statutory Standing To Prosecute All Of The Alleged Violations. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 213 .....	11
<i>Harper v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> ; Case No. 2:19-cv-00902 (E.D. Cal.).....	6
<i>Harper v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2022) --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2022 WL 4095889 .....	6
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 765.....	13
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906.....	8, 11
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969 .....	8
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066 .....	11
<i>Cal. Bus. &amp; Indus. Alliance v. Becerra</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 734 .....	8
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432 .....	8
<i>Covenant Mutual Ins. Co. v. Young</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 318 .....	10
<i>Gunther v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 334 .....	10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348 .....	9

<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122 .....	10
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal. 5th 73 .....	passim
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945 .....	11
<i>Mendoza v. Nodstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074 .....	9
<i>Moorer v. Noble L.A. Events, Inc.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 736 .....	9
<i>Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 955 .....	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531 .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Assn., Inc. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917 .....	10
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C., § 2 .....	12
9 U.S.C., § 3 .....	12
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code, § 3513 .....	8
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (a) .....	9, 12
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (c) .....	12
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (d) .....	9
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (e)(2) .....	10
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (f) .....	9

Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (g)(1).....	10
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (1)(2) .....	13
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (1)(3) .....	14
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699.3, subd. (c) .....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f) .....	6
